21-01

AN ORDINANCE RENAMING CLEVELAND DRIVE TO RIDGEVIEW TERRACE, IN ACCORDANCE WITH N.J.S.A. 40:67-1(k)

WHEREAS, by Final Subdivision Plat dated September 29, 2020, a public road located at 1475 Mountain Top Road (former Block 653, Lots 36 & 37) and intersecting Mountain Top Road as a cul-de-sac was created and named Cleveland Drive; and

WHEREAS, the owner of said property has requested that Cleveland Drive be renamed Ridgeview Terrace; and

WHEREAS, the proposed name of Ridgeview Terrace complies with the Street Naming Policy and Guidelines which are an addendum to the Bridgewater Township Circulation Element of the Master Plan dated September 27, 2010

WHEREAS, the governing body has the power to change the names of streets in the Township pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:67-1(k); and

BE IT THEREFORE ORDAINED, by the Township Council of the Township of Bridgewater in the County of Somerset and State of New Jersey as follows:

Section I The governing body does hereby rename Cleveland Drive as "Ridgeview Terrace" in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40:67-1(k).

Section II The Bridgewater Post Office shall be notified of such change by provision of a copy of this Ordinance.

Section IV The Bridgewater Township Police Department, Fire Department, EMS Departments and Tax Assessor/Collector shall be notified of such change by provision of a copy of this Ordinance

Section V All ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent with this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

Section VI If any section, paragraph, subdivision, clause or provision of this Ordinance shall be adjudged invalid, such adjudication shall apply only to this section, paragraph, subdivision, clause or provision and the remainder of this Ordinance shall be deemed valid and effective.

Section VII This ordinance shall take effect upon adoption and publication in the manner required by New Jersey general law but, in no event, less than 20 days after its final passage by the Township Council and approval by the Mayor, where such approval is required pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:69A-181(b).

Adopted: March 1, 2021 Effective: March 21, 2021